ORDINANCE NO. 1471

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CANBY MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 2.56.030 AND 2.56.050 BY CHANGING THE MEMBERSHIP AMOUNT FROM SEVEN TO NINE MEMBERS FOR THE PARKS AND RECREATION ADVISORY BOARD

WHEREAS, Chapter 2.56 of the Canby Municipal Code created a Parks and Recreation Advisory Board to advise the City Council regarding park and recreation related items; and

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board has proposed expanding their membership size from seven to nine members in order to better serve the community; and

WHEREAS, the initial appointment of the eighth and ninth member shall be for a two year term with three year terms thereafter.

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Chapter 2.56.030 and 2.56.050 of the Canby Municipal Code are amended to read as follows:

§ 2.56.030 Parks and Recreation Advisory Board.

The Parks and Recreation Advisory Board shall consist of **7 9** members appointed by the City Council upon recommendation of the Board Chairperson and the City Council Parks liaison. The Mayor may vote only to break a tie, if necessary. Board members shall serve at the pleasure of the City Council. No member of the Board shall have any financial interest, either directly or indirectly, in any contract to which the swim center or Parks Department is a party, nor shall any member receive a salary or any payment for materials or for any services rendered the Board. Board members may be reimbursed by the city for expenses incurred in the performance of their duties. (Am. Ord. 1133, passed 2-18-2004)

§ 2.56.050 Officers; procedures.

At the first meeting of each year, the Board shall elect a Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson and a Secretary who shall serve for a term of 1 year. Four A majority of the members of the Board shall constitute a quorum. The Board shall have authority to make and alter rules, with approval of the Council, for its government and procedures. (Am. Ord. 1133, passed 2-18-2004) **SUBMITTED** to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, March 7, 2018 and ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and to come before the City Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on March 21, 2018 commencing at the hour of 7:30 PM in the Council Meeting Chambers located at 222 NE 2nd Avenue, 1st Floor, Canby, Oregon.

Kimberly Scheafer, MM City Recorder

PASSED on the second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on March 21, 2018 by the following vote:

YEAS \bigcup NAYS \bigcirc

Brian Hodson Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly Scheafer, ЛМС

City Recorder